# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI NO. 2007-CA-00384

CONNIE ELDRIDGE and POLLY WEAVER

**APPELLANTS** 

VS.

**DEBORAH STEVERSON** 

**APPELLEE** 

APPEAL FROM CHANCERY COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CAUSE NO. 2002-569

# **BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

WILLIAM C. BELL, P. O. BOX 1876 RIDGELAND, MS 39158 601-956-0360/PHONE 601-956-2922/FAX Attorney for Connie Eldridge and Polly Weaver, Appellants

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI NO. 2007-CA-00384

CONNIE ELDRIDGE and POLLY WEAVER

**APPELLANTS** 

VS.

**DEBORAH STEVERSON** 

**APPELLEE**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. iii
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	iv, v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
APPELLANT'S ARGUMENT	7
Issue I	7
Issue II	10
Issue III	15
Issue IV	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

# TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clower v. Clower, 988 So.2d 441, 443 (¶6)(Miss.Ct.App.2008), citing Holcombe v. Holcombe, 813 So.2d 700, 703 )(¶10)(Miss.2002)6
Clower (¶6), citing Yelverton v. Yelverton, 961 So.2d 19, 24
Estate of Rockwell v. J.W. Watkins, 522 So.2d 733, 737 (Miss.1988)
G.B. "Boots" Smith Corporation v. Cobb, 860 So.2d 744, 777, (¶6), (Miss.2003) (internal citations omitted)
In the Interest of C.B., 574 So.2d 1369, 1375 (Miss.1990), citing Aponaug Manfacturing Co. v. Collins, 42 So.2d 431, 434 (1949)9
Leaf River Forest Products, Inc. v. Rowell, 819 So.2d 1281, 1285 (¶15)(Miss.Ct.App.2002)(internal citations omitted)
Madden v. Rhodes, 626 So.2d 608, 618 (Miss.1993)(internal citations omitted)8,16,17
Magee v. Magee, 661 So.2d 1117, 1122 (Miss.1995)7
Meek v. Perry, 36 Miss. 190 (1858)9
Pacheco v. Pacheco, 770 So.2d 1007, 1009 (¶8), (Miss.Ct.App.2000)7
Roffman v. Wilson, 914 So.2d 279, 282 (¶9)(Miss.Ct.App.2005) (internal citations omitted)
United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Estate of Francis, 825 So.2d 38, 44, ¶13 (Miss. 2002)7
<u>ADDENDUM</u>
M.R.C.P. 52(a)9,10
